
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U N IT E D   ST A T E S  A T T ORN E Y

700  STEWART STREET,  SUITE 5220

SEATTLE,  W ASHINGTON 98104-1271

T EL.   (206)  553-7970

PROPOSED ORDER - 1

(C07-1739-MJP) 

                                                                                         Hon. Marsha J. Pechman

UNITED  STATES  DISTRICT  COURT
WESTERN  DISTRICT  OF  WASHINGTON

AT SEATTLE

ROSHANAK ROSHANDEL; VAFA
GHAZI-MOGHADDAM; HAWO
AHMED; and LIN HUANG, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

                                   Plaintiffs,

                  v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, Secretary, United
States Department of Homeland Security;
EMILIO GONZALEZ, Director, United
States Citizenship and Immigration
Services; ANN CORSANO, Director,
District 20, United States Citizenship and
Immigration Services; JULIA HARRISON,
Director, Seattle Field Office, United States
Citizenship and Immigration Services;
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, Attorney
General, United States Department of
Justice; ROBERT MUELLER III, Director,
Federal Bureau of lnvestigation; and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No.  C07-1739-MJP

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
AND/OR REMAND TO USCIS

This matter came before the Court on the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and/or

Remand to USCIS.  The Court having read and considered the Defendants’ motion,

Plaintiffs’ opposition, any documents filed in reply, and the pleadings on file in this

action, the Court finds itself fully advised and hereby ORDERS:

Case 2:07-cv-01739-MJP     Document 9-2      Filed 01/08/2008     Page 1 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U N IT E D   ST A T E S  A T T ORN E Y

700  STEWART STREET,  SUITE 5220

SEATTLE,  W ASHINGTON 98104-1271

T EL.   (206)  553-7970

PROPOSED ORDER - 2

(C07-1739-MJP) 

(1) Defendants’ Motion is hereby GRANTED.

(2) Plaintiffs’ N-400 Applications for Naturalization are hereby remanded to

the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services.  USCIS shall adjudicate and

issue a decision on the Applications within thirty (30) days of this Order.

(3) The second, third, and fourth causes of action set forth in Plaintiffs’ Petition

are hereby dismissed with prejudice.

(4) This case is hereby dismissed with prejudice, and without claim of either

party to attorney’s fees or costs.

Dated this ___________ day of __________, 2008.

                                                          
Hon. Marsha J. Pechman
District Court Judge

Presented by:

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Senior Litigation Counsel

/s/ Nancy N. Safavi                              
NANCY N. SAFAVI
Conditionally admitted in this Court 
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C.  20044
Phone: (202) 514-9875
Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: Nancy.Safavi@usdoj.gov

Case 2:07-cv-01739-MJP     Document 9-2      Filed 01/08/2008     Page 2 of 3

mailto:Nancy.Safavi@usdoj.gov


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U N IT E D   ST A T E S  A T T ORN E Y

700  STEWART STREET,  SUITE 5220

SEATTLE,  W ASHINGTON 98104-1271

T EL.   (206)  553-7970

PROPOSED ORDER - 3

(C07-1739-MJP) 

JEFFREY C. SULLIVAN
United States Attorney

    /s/   Rebecca S. Cohen                  
Rebecca S. Cohen 
Assistant United States Attorney 
U.S. Attorney's Office 
Western District of Washington 
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone: (206) 553-6526
Fax: (206) 553-4073 
Email: Rebecca.Cohen@usdoj.gov 

Case 2:07-cv-01739-MJP     Document 9-2      Filed 01/08/2008     Page 3 of 3

mailto:Priscilla.Chan@usdoj.gov

