1		Hon. Marsha J. Pechman
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9	UNITED STATES	
10	WESTERN DISTRICT AT SEA	
11	ROSHANAK ROSHANDEL; VAFA	
12	GHAZI-MOGHADDAM; HAWO AHMED; and LIN HUANG, individually	No. C07-1739-MJP
13	and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
14	Plaintiffs,	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR REMAND TO USCIS
15	v.	
16	MICHAEL CHERTOFF, Secretary, United States Department of Homeland Security;	
17	EMILIO GONZALEZ, Director, United States Citizenship and Immigration	
18	Services; ANN CORSANO, Director, District 20, United States Citizenship and	
19	Immigration Services; JULIA HARRISON, Director, Seattle Field Office, United States	
20	Citizenship and Immigration Services; MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, Attorney	
	General, United States Department of	
21	Justice; ROBERT MUELLER III, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation; and the	
22	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	
23	Defendants.	
24	This matter came before the Court on	the Defendants' Motion to Dismiss and/or
25	Remand to USCIS. The Court having read an	nd considered the Defendants' motion,

²⁶ Plaintiffs' opposition, any documents filed in reply, and the pleadings on file in this

²⁷ action, the Court finds itself fully advised and hereby ORDERS:

1	(1) Defendants' Motion is hereby GRANTED.	
2	(2) Plaintiffs' N-400 Applications for Naturalization are hereby remanded to	
3	the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services. USCIS shall adjudicate and	
4	issue a decision on the Applications within thirty (30) days of this Order.	
5	(3) The second, third, and fourth causes of action set forth in Plaintiffs' Petition	
6	are hereby dismissed with prejudice.	
7	(4) This case is hereby dismissed with prejudice, and without claim of either	
8	party to attorney's fees or costs.	
9		
10	Dated this day of, 2008.	
11		
12	Hon. Marsha J. Pechman	
13	District Court Judge	
14		
15		
16	Presented by:	
17	JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ Acting Assistant Attorney General	
18	ELIZABETH J. STEVENS Senior Litigation Counsel	
19		
20	<u>/s/ Nancy N. Safavi</u> NANCY N. SAFAVI	
21	Conditionally admitted in this Court Trial Attorney	
22	Office of Immigration Litigation Civil Division	
23	United States Department of Justice P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station	
24	Washington, D.C. 20044 Phone: (202) 514-9875	
25	Fax: (202) 305-7000 Email: <u>Nancy.Safavi@usdoj.gov</u>	
26		
27		
28		

1	JEFFREY C. SULLIVAN
2	United States Attorney
3	/s/ Rebecca S. Cohen Rebecca S. Cohen
4	Assistant United States Attorney
5	U.S. Attorney's Office Western District of Washington 700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
6	Seattle, WA 98101
7	Phone: (206) 553-6526 Fax: (206) 553-4073
8	Email: Rebecca.Cohen@usdoj.gov
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	